

No. 16-273

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, PETITIONER

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
jfmitch@stanford.edu

DAVID P. CORRIGAN
JEREMY D. CAPPS
M. SCOTT FISHER, JR.
HARMAN, CLAYTOR,
CORRIGAN & WELLMAN
Post Office Box 70280
Richmond, VA 23255
(804) 747-5200
dcorrigan@hccw.com

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
KDuncan@Schaerr-
Duncan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceeding ii

Table of Authoritiesvi

Introduction1

Opinions Below2

Jurisdiction3

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved3

Statement of the Case4

 A. Statutory And Regulatory Background4

 1. Title IX prohibited sex discrimination
 as a means of ending educational
 discrimination against women.....5

 2. Title IX allows certain facilities and
 programs to be separated by sex.7

 3. Title IX is enforced by multiple
 agencies through formal rules and
 clear notice.....9

 B. Factual Background10

 C. Procedural History13

 1. The Ferg-Cadima letter13

 2. District Court proceedings14

 3. Fourth Circuit appeal in No. 15-205617

 4. Proceedings after remand19

Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	24
I. The Board’s Policy Separating Restrooms By Physiological Sex Is Plainly Valid Under Title IX And Section 106.33.	25
A. The Text And History Of Title IX And Section 106.33 Refute The Notion That “Sex” Can Be Equated With “Gender Identity.”	26
B. Equating “Sex” With Gender Identity Would Undermine Title IX’s Structure.	36
C. If “Sex” Were Equated With “Gender Identity,” Title IX And Its Regulations Would Be Invalid For Lack Of Clear Notice.	41
II. The Fourth Circuit Erred In Extending <i>Auer</i> Deference To The Ferg-Cadima Letter.	43
A. <i>Auer</i> Deference Is Inapplicable Because The Ferg-Cadima Letter Interprets Title IX, Rather Than Department Regulations.	44
B. <i>Auer</i> Deference Is Inapplicable Because The Governing Regulation, Like Title IX, Is Unambiguous.....	49
C. <i>Auer</i> Deference Is Inapplicable Because The Department Failed To Follow The Necessary Formal Procedures.....	54

1. The Ferg-Cadima letter does not carry the force of law under <i>Mead</i> and <i>Christensen</i>	54
2. The Ferg-Cadima letter issued without observance of procedures required by Title IX.....	61
Conclusion	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	22, 42
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	15, 17, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	58
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	50
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	59
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	56
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 50
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	16, 23, 55, 56
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	53

<i>City of Los Angeles, Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	35
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp.</i> v. <i>Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	43
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	63
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc.</i> v. <i>Department of Education</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	47
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc.</i> v. <i>United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Food & Drug Administration</i> v. <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	50
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00108, ECF No. 62 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2016).....	19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	10

<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cline,</i> 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	50
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA,</i> 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA,</i> 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23, 46
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,</i> 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006).	47
<i>Independent Equipment Dealers Association</i> <i>v. EPA,</i> 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	58
<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of the</i> <i>Commonwealth System of Higher</i> <i>Education,</i> 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	36
<i>Kentucky Retirement System v. EEOC,</i> 554 U.S. 135 (2008).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Keys v. Barnhart,</i> 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003).....	57

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	36
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	57
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	46, 57
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	60
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	30, 31, 50
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	52
<i>Mission Group Kansas, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 146 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998).....	53, 54
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	51
<i>National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	34, 50
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	43

<i>Nebraska v. United States</i> , No. 4:16-cv-03117, ECF No. 24 (D. Neb. Nov. 23, 2016).....	18
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	35
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	33
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	22, 42, 43
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	22, 32, 39
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	59
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	30, 32
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	55, 57
<i>Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Industry Pension Fund</i> , 724 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)	18
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	46, 57

<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)</i>	59
<i>United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)</i>	23, 55, 63
<i>United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)</i>	1, 35
<i>Upton v. SEC, 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)</i>	53
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)</i>	52, 53
<i>Vietnam Veterans of America v. CIA, 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2015)</i>	60
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986)</i>	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §552	56, 62
5 U.S.C. §553	56, 62
18 U.S.C. §249	34
20 U.S.C. §1092	34
20 U.S.C. §1232(a).....	62
20 U.S.C. §1232(f).....	10, 62
20 U.S.C. §1681	1, 3
20 U.S.C. §1682	passim

20 U.S.C. §1686 1, 4, 5, 47
 28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....3
 28 U.S.C. §21013
 29 U.S.C. §62348
 42 U.S.C. §1392533
 42 U.S.C. §198131
 42 U.S.C. §371634

Regulations

7 C.F.R. §15a.338
 24 C.F.R. §3.4108
 29 C.F.R. §1625.1049
 29 C.F.R. §36.4108
 34 C.F.R. §106.33 passim
 34 C.F.R. §106.419, 40
 38 C.F.R. §23.4108
 40 C.F.R. §5.4108
 45 C.F.R. pt. 92.....19
 39 Fed. Reg. 22228 (June 20, 1974).....8
 40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (June 4, 1975).....8, 9
 45 Fed. Reg. 30802 (May 9, 1980).....8

Legislative Materials

117 Cong. Rec. 304077

117 Cong. Rec. 39098	6
117 Cong. Rec. 39250	6
117 Cong. Rep. 39251	32
117 Cong. Rec. 39253	6
117 Cong. Rec. 39258	6
117 Cong. Rep. 39259	6
117 Cong. Rec. 39260	8
117 Cong. Rec. 39263	8
118 Cong. Rec. 5104	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5802	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5803	5, 6, 32
118 Cong. Rec. 5804	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5807	7, 32
118 Cong. Rec. 5809	5
121 Cong. Rec. 16060	5, 9
H.R. 4530 (111th Cong. 2010)	34
H.R. 998 (112th Cong. 2011)	34
H.R. 1652 (113th Cong. 2013)	34
H.R. 846 (114th Cong. 2015)	34
H.R. 3185 (114th Cong. 2015)	34
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1085	8
S. 3390 (111th Cong. 2010)	34

S. 555 (112th Cong. 2011)	34
S. 1088 (113th Cong. 2013)	34
S. 439 (114th Cong. 2015)	34
S. 1858 (114th Cong. 2015)	34
Other Authorities	
<i>American College Dictionary</i> (1970)	27, 28, 52
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1976).....	28
Bayh, Birch, <i>Personal Insights and Experiences Regarding the Passage of Title IX,</i> 55 Clev. St. L. Rev. 463 (2007)	5
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	27, 30
Brown, Barbara A., Thomas I. Emerson, Gail Falk, Ann E. Freedman, <i>The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women,</i> 80 Yale L.J. 871 (1971)	7
Comment, <i>Implementing Title IX: The HEW Regulations,</i> 124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 806 (1976)	8, 48
Gersen, Jeannie Suk, <i>The Transgender Bathroom Debate and the Looming Title IX Crisis,</i> The New Yorker (May 24, 2016).....	40

<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2011).....	28
<i>Obama Administration Commemorates 40 Years of Increasing Equality and Opportunity for Women in Education and Athletics</i> , White House, Office of the Press Secretary (June 20, 2012).....	4
<i>Random House College Dictionary</i> (rev. ed. 1980).....	27
Stephenson, Matthew C. & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock's Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011).....	59
Sweeney, Paul C., <i>Abuse Misuse & Abrogation of the Use of Legislative History: Title IX & Peer Sexual Harassment</i> , 66 UMKC L. Rev. 41 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Transgender Track Star Stirs Controversy Competing in Alaska's Girls' State Meet Championships</i> , CBS New York, June 8, 2016	41
United States Department of Education, <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence</i> (April 29, 2014).....	16
United States Department of Education, <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities</i> (Dec. 1, 2014)	14, 16, 45

United States Department of Labor, Directive: Job Corps Program Instruction Notice No. 14-31 (May 1, 2015).....	40
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1979)	27
<i>Webster's New World College Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	28
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	27, 28, 30, 31
